

No. 16-389

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL DUSEK, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN F. SAVARESE
EMIL A. KLEINHAUS
KEVIN S. SCHWARTZ
WACHTELL, LIPTON,
ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd St.
NEW YORK, NY 10019
(212) 403-1000

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

DAVID S. FLUGMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800

Counsel for Respondents

November 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Madoff Fraud and the Settlement of Claims Brought by the “Net Losers”	5
B. The Net Winners’ Attempt to Recover Fictitious “Profits” on Their Madoff Accounts.....	8
C. The Decisions Below.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. There Is No Meaningful Circuit Conflict That Warrants This Court’s Review.....	14
A. Since This Court Dismissed the <i>IndyMac</i> Petition, the Circuits Have Coalesced Around a Uniform View of the Law.....	14
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Joseph</i> Has Been Superseded by Intervening Developments.	17
C. The Other Two Cases Petitioners Cite in Support of a Split Are Inapposite.	20
D. The Third and Ninth Circuits Will Soon Weigh in on the Question Presented Here.....	22
II. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	23

A. <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Is a Form of Equitable Tolling, Which Does Not Apply to Statutes of Repose.	23
B. The Result Below Is Correct Regardless of Whether <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Is Equitable or “Legal.”	25
C. Petitioners’ Speculative Policy Arguments Provide No Basis for Dramatically Expanding the <i>American Pipe</i> Doctrine.	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	2, 24, 25, 26
<i>Appleton Elec. Co. v. Graves Truck Line, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Caldwell v. Berlind</i> , 543 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeKalb Cty. Pension Fund</i> <i>v. Transocean Ltd. Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> <i>v. UBS Americas, Inc.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>Footbridge Ltd. Trust</i> <i>v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>Freidus v. ING Groep, N.V.</i> , 543 F. App'x 92 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Friedman v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2016 WL 2903273 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2016).....	10
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	24
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc.</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (1978).....	23

<i>Hildes v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , No. 08CV0008 BEN (RBB), 2015 WL 11199825 (S.D. Cal. May 15, 2015).....	18
<i>Hildes v. Moores</i> , No. 15-55937 (9th Cir. June 16, 2015)	22
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> <i>Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	28
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 15-1879, 2016 WL 3648259 (2d Cir. July 8, 2016)	16
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	23
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	20, 21
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	3, 17, 18
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow</i> <i>v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	12, 23
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	24
<i>N. Sound Capital LLC v. Merck & Co. Inc.</i> , No. 16-01364 (3d Cir. Feb. 11, 2016).....	22
<i>Picard v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 460 B.R. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of Detroit</i> <i>v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)	14, 15, 26

<i>Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Mississippi v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , No. 13-640, <i>writ dismissed</i> , 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014).....	2, 15, 25
<i>SRM Glob. Master Fund Ltd. P’ship v. Bear Stearns Cos. LLC</i> , 829 F.3d 173(2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Stein v. Regions Morgan Keegan Select High Income Fund, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	19
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	23
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §77m	14
15 U.S.C. §78bb(a)	10
15 U.S.C. §78fff–2(c)(1)(b)	5
15 U.S.C. §78fff–3.....	5
15 U.S.C. §78t(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. §1658(b)	9
28 U.S.C. §1658(b)(2).....	1
28 U.S.C. §2072	21
28 U.S.C. §2072(b)	13, 19, 25
Other Authorities	
101 Cong. Rec. 5131 (1955)	26

4 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2002).....	23
54 Corpus Juris Secundum, Limitations of Actions (2010)	15
Amended Memorandum Op., <i>Shapiro v.</i> <i>JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 11-cv-8331 (CM) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014), ECF No. 67.....	7
Brief of the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association as <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae</i> , <i>N. Sound Capital LLC v. Merck &</i> <i>Co.</i> , No. 16-1364 (3d Cir. Apr. 13, 2016)	27
Complaint, <i>Friedman v. JPMorgan Chase &</i> <i>Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-5899 (SDW) (SCM) (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2014), ECF No. 1	8
Consolidated Amended Class Action Complaint, <i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase &</i> <i>Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-8331 (CM) (MHD) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2012), ECF No. 18.....	7
Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) Preface (1995).....	27
Pet. for Cert. <i>SRM Global Master Fund v.</i> <i>The Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , No. 16-372 (filed Sept. 22, 2016)	29
Pet. for Cert., <i>Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v.</i> <i>Moody Inv'rs Serv.</i> , No. 16-373 (filed Sept. 22, 2016)	29
Pet. for Cert., <i>DeKalb Cty. Pension Fund v.</i> <i>Transocean Ltd.</i> , No. 16-206 (filed Aug. 12, 2016).....	29

Redacted Complaint, <i>Picard v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 10-4932 (BRL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2011), ECF No. 18.....	6
Amir Rozen, Joshua B. Schaeffer & Christopher Harris, Opt-Out Cases in Sec. Class Action Settlements, Cornerstone Research (2013).....	27
Transcript, <i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 11-cv-8331 (CM) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2014), ECF No. 68	8
